

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

Nos. 12-5117 & 12-5118

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant,
AND
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
Intervenor-Appellant in No. 12-5117,
AND
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
Intervenor-Appellant in No. 12-5118.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:11-cv-00766-ABJ
Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

**BRIEF OF AARP, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, CENTER
FOR MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY, CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE
POLITICS, CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON, COMMON CAUSE, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES, PROGRESSIVES UNITED,
AND SUNLIGHT FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Dated: July 27, 2012

Counsel listed on inside cover

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Ira M. Feinberg*
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
ira.feinberg@hoganlovells.com
T 212.918.3000
D 212.918.3509
F 212.918.3100

Chantell Taylor
One Tabor Center, Suite 1500
1200 Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202
chantell.taylor@hoganlovells.com
T 303.899.7300
D 303.454.2466
F 303.899.7333

Mary Helen Wimberly
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
maryhelen.wimberly@hoganlovells.com
T 202.637.5600
D 202.637.5790
F 292.637.5910

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

* Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. CONGRESS IN SECTION 201 UNAMBIGUOUSLY MANDATED THAT THE IDENTITY OF “ALL CONTRIBUTORS” BE DISCLOSED, AND DID NOT LEAVE ROOM FOR THE FEC TO ADOPT A “PURPOSE” TEST.....	9
II. THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> RECOGNIZED THE VITAL FUNCTION OF DISCLOSURE IN CAMPAIGN FINANCE REGULATION	12
A. <i>Citizens United</i> Affirmed The Constitutionality Of Section 201.....	13
B. The Supreme Court Has Long Recognized The First Amendment Values Served By Disclosure.....	15
C. Appellants’ Arguments Against Disclosure Are Without Merit.....	16
III. THE FEC’S RULE CREATED A GAPING LOOPHOLE IN CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS	23
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	16
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1974).....	12, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 11
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24
* <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	15, 19, 21
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	24
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	24
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	21, 29
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15, 16
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 18, 20, 24

* Authorities on which *amici* principally rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	19
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	16

CONSTITUTION:

* U.S. Const. amend. I	12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 23
------------------------------	------------------------

STATUTES:

* 2 U.S.C. § 434.....	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 33
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A)	30
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C)	11
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)	20
* 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F)	6, 9
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)	28, 29, 30, 31
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	28, 29, 31, 32
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(5).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
REGULATIONS:	
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)	20
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)	6, 8, 11, 26
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)	28
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)	29
72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	28
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
147 Cong. Rec. S2812-13 (Mar. 23, 2001)	10
147 Cong. Rec. S3034 (Mar. 28, 2001)	10
147 Cong. Rec. S3044 (Mar. 28, 2001)	10
ADMINISTRATIVE OPINIONS:	
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (July 22, 2010) (Commonsense Ten), <i>available</i> at http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AO%202010-11.pdf	30
IRS Gen. Counsel Mem. 34233 (Dec. 30, 1969)	29
Statement of Reasons of Chairman Matthew S. Peterson, Commissioner Caroline C. Hunter, & Commissioner Donald F. McGahn, <i>In re Freedom's Watch, Inc.</i> , MUR 6002 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044274536.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- The Campaign Legal Center, *A Guide to the Current Rules for Federal Elections: What Changed in the 2010 Election Cycle*, http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=1187%3Aa-guide-to-the-current-rules-for-federal-elections&catid=48%3Amain&Itemid=59 (last visited July 26, 2012)26
- * Center for Responsive Politics, *2012 Outside Spending, By Groups*, <http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php?cycle=2012&chart=D&disp=O&type=E> (last visited July 26, 2012).....30
- * Center for Responsive Politics, *Outside Spending*, <http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/index.php> (last visited July 26, 2012).....23, 27, 31
- Dan Eggen, *Most Independent Ads for 2012 Election Are from Groups that Don't Disclose Donors*, Wash. Post, Apr. 24, 2012, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/most-independent-ads-for-2012-election-are-from-groups-that-dont-disclose-donors/2012/04/24/gIQACKkpfT_story.html.31
- * FEC, *Electioneering Communication Reports*, http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ec_table.shtml (last visited July 26, 2012)28
- IRS Exempt Organizations Continuing Professional Education Program, *Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities of IRC 501(c)(4), (c)(5), and (c)(6) Organizations* (2003), available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopicl03.pdf>29
- K. Vogel, “*Rove-tied Group Raises \$2 Million*,” Politico, Aug. 21, 2010, <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0810/41327.html>32
- Mike McIntire & Nicholas Confessore, *Tax-Exempt Groups Shield Political Gifts of Business*, N.Y. Times, July 7, 2012, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/08/us/politics/groups-shield-political-gifts-of-businesses.html?pagewanted=all>.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Paul Blumenthal, <i>DISCLOSE Campaign Spending Act Blocked By Senate Republicans</i> , Huffington Post, July 16, 2012, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/07/16/disclose-act-senate-campaign-spending_n_1678055.html?ncid=edlinkusaolp00000009#slide=893705	32
